
No. 2020-05

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT
October Term 2020

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF
EVANSBURGH DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Appellee,

On Rehearing En Banc of an Appeal From an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of East Virginia Granting A Temporary
Restraining Order and A Permanent Injunction.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 27
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages(s)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE EOCPA’S NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY FREE EXERCISE REGIME.....	7
A. The Categorical Non-Discrimination Requirement, Applied To Agencies Across The Board Without Religion Bias, Is Constitutionally Sound Under <i>Smith</i>	8
1. The EOCPA is neutral.....	9
i. <i>The EOCPA is neutral in its text and operation.</i>	10
ii. <i>AACS cannot show religious targeting or hostility that rises to a level of unconstitutionality.</i>	11
2. The EOCPA is generally applicable because HHS does not subject AACS or any contracting agency to “unequal treatment.”	14
i. <i>The parent certification process and child placement process are “dissimilar activities.”</i>	16
ii. <i>The EOCPA’s identity-based considerations do not harm the government’s interest in non-discrimination.</i>	18
B. Even If This Court Finds That The EOCPA Is Not Neutral or Generally Applicable, The EOCPA Is Still Constitutional Under A Strict Scrutiny Analysis.	19
1. The EOCPA is narrowly tailored to further Evansburgh’s compelling interests..	19
i. <i>Eradicating discrimination to both protect LGBTQ persons as taxpayers and to eradicate the stigma’s that follow them.</i>	20
ii. <i>Creating a deep and diverse pool of potential foster and adoptive parents for vulnerable children, including LBGTQ wards.</i>	21

II.	THE EOCPA’S NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS REPRESENT A PERMISSIBLE RESTRAINT ON AGENCIES CONTRACTING WITH EVANSBURGH TO PERFORM A GOVERNMENT SERVICE.	23
A.	The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Affirmed That Governments Maintain A Significant Interest In Defining The Contours Of Their Own Speech, Including That Of Private Actors.	25
1.	Child placement services are a government function.....	26
2.	The non-discrimination requirements are within the scope of child placement services program.	27
B.	Irrespective of the Contract, The Non-Discrimination Conditions Are Nonetheless Constitutional Under The Supreme Court's Compelled Speech Precedent.	28
1.	Neither the EOCPA’s notice requirement nor the certification requirement compel AACS to affirm a governmentally proscribed belief.	29
i.	<i>The EOCPA’s notice requirement does not interfere with the ability of AACS to convey its own differing views because it merely requires a posting of the current law.....</i>	30
ii.	<i>The Supreme Court has ruled that non-discrimination legislation constitutes a prohibition on conduct, not speech.</i>	33
C.	A Ruling For AACS Would Render Government’s Feckless And Inept.....	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Espinoza, v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	24
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	33
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	24
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	3, 20, 21, 25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	28
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	30

<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	29
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	33
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	24, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	25, 28
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	32, 34
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	24, 33
